

1 LARRY D. MORSE II  
Merced County District Attorney  
2 2222 "M" Street  
Merced, CA 95340  
3 (209) 385-7381  
4  
5  
6  
7

8 THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
9 IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MERCED

10 THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Case Number \_\_\_\_\_

11 Plaintiff,

v.

12 INDICTMENT

13 ALEJANDRO JOSEPH ZAVALA; 4/12/1981;

14 Defendant.

15 **COUNT ONE**

16 The Grand Jury of the County of Merced, State of California, hereby accuses ALEJANDRO  
17 JOSEPH ZAVALA of a felony, to wit: Transportation of a Controlled Substance, in that on or about  
18 February 25, 2009, in the County of Merced, said defendant did willfully and unlawfully transport  
19 cocaine, a violation of Health and Safety Code section 11352.

20 **ENHANCEMENT 1**

21 It is further alleged that defendant ALEJANDRO JOSEPH ZAVALA was previously  
22 convicted of a violation of Health and Safety Code section 11378 on or about March 8, 2006 case  
23 number MF40969C, in the Superior Court of the State of California, in and for the County of Merced,  
in violation of Health and Safety Code section 11370.2.

24 ///

25 ///

1  
2  
3 ENHANCEMENT 2

4 It is further alleged that at the time of the offense the defendant ALEJANDRO JOSEPH  
5 ZAVALA was previously convicted of the felony offense of Possession for Sale of a Controlled  
6 Substance, in violation of Health and Safety Code section 11378, on or about March 8, 2006 in the  
7 County of Merced, and served a separate term in prison, and that he has not remained free of both  
8 prison custody and the commission of an offense which results in a felony conviction, within the  
9 meaning of Penal Code section 667.5, subdivision (b).

10 LARRY D. MORSE II,  
11 DISTRICT ATTORNEY

12 By \_\_\_\_\_  
13 Mark V. Bacciarini, Deputy District Attorney

14 "A TRUE BILL"

15 \_\_\_\_\_  
16 Foreperson of the Grand Jury

17 Dated: May \_\_\_\_\_, 2009

18 Pursuant to Penal Code section 1054.5, subdivision (b) the People are hereby informally  
19 requesting that defendant and his or her attorney provide to the People the discovery required by  
20 Penal Code section 1054.3. This is a continuing request pursuant to the provisions of Penal Code  
21 section 1054.7.

22 WITNESSES EXAMINED BEFORE THE GRAND JURY:

23 Detective Brian Bubar, San Pablo Police Department

24 Criminalist John Styer, California Department of Justice, Ripon Crime Lab  
25